
STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2021 No. 1066

**The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International
Travel and Operator Liability) (England)
(Amendment) (No. 12) Regulations 2021**

Amendment of regulation 5

7.—(1) Regulation 5(1) (requirements relating to tests) is amended as follows.

(2) In paragraph (1)—

(a) for sub-paragraph (a) substitute—

“(a) is a category 1 or an eligible category 2 arrival, other than—

(i) a person described in—

(aa) paragraph (4) or (5); or

(bb) paragraph 12 or 12A of Schedule 4 (exemptions for transit and non-disembarking cruise passengers), or

(ii) a person who—

(aa) arrives in England on a cruise ship, and

(bb) is due to depart from England on the same cruise ship within 48 hours of their arrival.”;

(b) omit sub-paragraph (c)(iv);

(c) in sub-paragraph (e)—

(i) in the opening words, for the words from “(15)(f)(ii)” to “(15)(ic)” substitute “(15)(f)(ii) or (15)(i) to (ie)”;

(ii) after paragraph (i) insert—

“(ia) paragraph 4A (essential foreign policing).”;

(iii) at the end of paragraph (xxi), omit “or”;

(iv) at the end of paragraph (xxii) insert—

“,

(xxiii) paragraph 50 (performing arts professionals), or

(xxiv) paragraph 51 (film and high end TV production)”.

(3) In paragraph (3)—

(a) after sub-paragraph (b) insert—

“(ba) paragraph 5 (road passenger transport workers).”;

(b) at the end of sub-paragraph (m), omit “or”;

(c) at the end of sub-paragraph (n), for “.” substitute “,”;

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

(d) after sub-paragraph (n) insert—

“(na) paragraph 43A (seasonal poultry workers);”;

(e) after sub-paragraph (o) insert—

“(p) paragraph 52 (haulier outreach workers).”.